
 
 

 
 
Committee: 
 

LICENSING ACT SUB-COMMITTEE 

Date: 
 

WEDNESDAY, 14 SEPTEMBER 2016 

Venue: 
 

LANCASTER TOWN HALL 

Time: 10.30 A.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Hustle, 2 Spring Garden Street, Lancaster (Pages 1 - 66) 
 
 Application for Variation of Premise Licence 
  
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Terrie Metcalfe (Chairman), Sylvia Rogerson and Roger Sherlock 

 
(ii) Queries regarding this Agenda 

 
 Please contact Jane Glenton, Democratic Services - telephone: (01524) 582068 or email 

jglenton@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

 
SUSAN PARSONAGE, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER, LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on Tuesday, 6 September 2016.   

 



 

 

 
Meeting of: LICENSING ACT SUB-COMMITTEE 
  
Date:  14TH SEPTEMBER 2016  
 
Report of: CHIEF OFFICER (ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES) 
 
Reference: DWE 
 
Title: HUSTLE, 2 SPRING GARDEN STREET, LANCASTER 
 
                       APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISE LICENCE  
 
Members of the Sub-Committee have the following documents attached to this report: 
 
1. Application Form (pages 9 to 29) 
 
2. Copy of Representations from Other Persons (pages 30 to 49)    
 
3. Copy of Current Premises Licence (pages 50 to 61) 
 
4. Notice of Hearing (pages 62 to 65) 
 
Details of Application 
 
SJ Leisure Lancaster Ltd have submitted an application under Section 34 of the Licensing 
Act 2003 to vary the premises licence for Hustle, 2 Spring Garden Street, Lancaster, LA1 
1RQ. 
 
The current premises licence permits the following: 
 
Performance of Live Music:    Monday to Saturday  10.00 to 04.00   
                                               Sunday                                   10.00 to 03.00            (indoors) 
 
Playing of Recorded Music Monday to Saturday             10.00 to 04.00   
                                               Sunday                                   10.00 to 03.00        (indoors) 
 
Performance of Dance           Monday to Saturday               10.00 to 04.00 
                                               Sunday                                   10.00 to 03.00            (indoors) 
 
Late night refreshment           Monday to Saturday               23.00 to 04.00 
                                               Sunday                                   23.00 to 03.00            (indoors) 
 
Sale of Alcohol  Monday to Saturday  10.00 to 04.00   
    Sunday                                   10.00 to 03.00            (on & off) 
 
The current variation application is to add provision of plays, provision of films, indoor 
sporting events, boxing or wrestling entertainment, provision of anything similar of a similar 
description to live music , recorded music  or performances of dance 10:00 to 04:00 Sunday 
to Thursday, 10:00 to 05:00 Friday and 10:00 to 06:00 Saturday. 
 
The application is also to amend the terminal times of all existing licensable activities until 
05.00 Saturday and 06.00 Sunday. 
 



Details of the application to vary the premises licence are set out in the application form, 
which is Document 1 attached to this report. .  
 
 
Representations 
 
Under Section 35(3) of the Act, it is necessary for a hearing to be held to consider the 
application as representations have been received from a Responsible Authority and Other 
Persons.  
 
A representation has been received from the Council’s Senior Environmental Health Officer 
for Public Health and Protection, Mrs Rachel Stainton, with regard to this application in that 
she believes the public nuisance licensing objective would be severly undermined. 
 
Additionally representations have been received from 6 Other Persons, some of whom 
reside in the vicinity of the premise, who all consider that the application principally 
undermines the public nuisance licensing objective in that there will be a significant increase 
in noise pollution further into the early hours of the morning, as well as an impact on the 
crime and disorder and public safety licensing objectives.  
 
A copy of the representations are at Document 2.  
 
Notice of Hearing 
 
In accordance with the relevant Regulations, the parties have been given notice of the 
hearing.  It was not felt necessary to request any clarification from the parties.  The parties 
have been required in accordance with the Regulations to indicate at least five working days 
before the hearing whether they intend to attend and/or be represented at the hearing and if 
they wish any witness to appear at the hearing. Any responses and any further 
documentation submitted by any of the parties after the circulation of this agenda will be 
circulated to Members in advance of the meeting.  Members are reminded that documentary 
or other information submitted on the day of the hearing may only be taken into account with 
the consent of the Sub-Committee and all the parties. 
 
Matter for Decision 
 
The Sub-Committee is requested to consider the application and the representation. 
 
This is in accordance with Section 35(3) and (4) of the Act which provide as follows: 
 

(3) Where relevant representations are made, the authority must-  
(a) hold a hearing to consider them, unless the authority, the applicant and each 
person who has made such representations agree that a hearing is unnecessary, 
and 
(b) having regard to the representations, take such of the steps mentioned in 
subsection (4) (if any) as it considers necessary for the promotion of the licensing 
objectives. 

 
(4) The steps are-  

(a) to modify the conditions of the licence; 
(b) to reject the whole or part of the application; 
and for this purpose the conditions of the licence are modified if any of them is 
altered or omitted or any new condition is added 

 
Members are reminded that the licensing objectives are: 



 
- the prevention of crime and disorder 
 
- public safety 
 
- the prevention of public nuisance and 
 
- the protection of children from harm 
 
Government Guidance under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 
 
Members may wish to note that paragraph 2.33 of the Guidance issued by the Government 
under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 states that public nuisance is “not narrowly 
defined in the 2003 Act and retains its broad common law meaning. It is important to 
remember that the prevention of public nuisance could therefore include low-level nuisance 
perhaps affecting a few people living locally as well as major disturbance affecting the whole 
community”.   
 
Relevant Parts of the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 
 
With regard to the prevention of public nuisance, the Policy provides as follows: 
   
8 Prevention of public nuisance 
 
8.1 The most obvious aspect of public nuisance is noise.  The primary source of noise is 

amplified music, either uncontained outdoors or emanating from premises, which do 
not have sufficient measures in place to contain the sound.  Late at night or in the 
early hours of the morning, individuals shouting in the street or groups of people 
talking in an animated fashion generate a substantial level of noise and in some 
cases this is aggravated by offensive language. 

 
8.2 As customers leave licensed premises, the sound of their conversation can disturb 

residents.  Potentially greater problems arise when customers congregate or 
accumulate outside the licensed premises.  However, it is clear that the person in 
control of the premises has a responsibility to ensure that disturbance to residents 
and businesses is kept to a minimum. 

 
8.3  In considering licence applications where relevant representations are received, the 

 Licensing Authority will consider the adequacy of measures proposed to deal with the 
 potential for nuisance and disorder having regard to all the circumstances of the 
 application. When addressing public nuisance, the applicant should identify any 
 particular issues which are likely to adversely affect the promotion of the objective to 
 prevent public n
[...]
e to include these 
practical matters. 

 
10.5 Fire safety requirements are determined principally by specific fire safety legislation.  

The overall standard of fire safety is an important consideration in determining the 
suitability of premises for licensable activities. 

 
10.6 The Licensing Authority will not use the licensing process to secure routine 

compliance with fire safety requirements, which arise from other legislation.  
Nevertheless in circumstances where fire safety inadequacies indicate that premises 
pose a risk to the health and safety to those who enter them and where specific fire 
safety enforcement does not provide a sufficient or sufficiently rapid remedy, the 
Licensing Authority will take appropriate steps to ensure that the risk is removed 
including, where necessary, and where a review of the licence is requested, 
revocation of the licence. 

 
10.7 In addition the Licensing Authority will also consider and deal with the introduction of 

further hazards to public safety as part of an event and the exercise of controls over 
occupancy, so that premises can be cleared safely and efficiently, in the event of an 
emergency. 

 
10.8 Where an applicant identifies an issue with regard to public safety (including fire 

safety) which is not covered by existing legislation, the applicant should indicate in 
the operating schedule the steps which will be taken to ensure public safety.  
Depending on the location, size and likely clientele of the premises, and the type of 
entertainment (if any) to be provided, the following issues may be of relevance: 

 

 The maximum capacity of the premises, and the arrangements for ensuring that a 
capacity limit is not exceeded and for monitoring capacity. This applies to the 
premises as a whole and to different rooms or levels within the premises.  

 Steps taken to ensure that all staff involved in the management of the premises 
have the capability, responsibility and training to supervise other s
[...]
hol shall not be sold or supplied unless it is paid for before or at the time when it is sold or supplied, 
except alcohol sold or supplied with and for consumption at a meal supplied at the same time, consumed 
with the meal and paid for together with the meal

NO Children’s Certificate
No person under fourteen shall be in the bar of the licensed premises during the permitted hours unless 
one of the following applies:

a) He is the child of the holder of the premises licence.
b) He resides in the premises, but is not employed there.
c) He is in the bar solely for the purpose of passing to or from some part of the premises that is 

not a bar and to or from some part of the premises where there is no other convenient means 
of access or egress.

d) The bar is in railway refreshment rooms or other premises constructed, fitted and intended to 
be used bona fide for any purpose to which holding of the licence is ancillary.

In this condition “bar” includes any place exclusively or mainly used for the consumption of intoxicating 
liquor.  However, an area is not a bar when it is usual for it to be, and it is, set apart for the service of 
table meals and alcohol is only sold or supplied to persons as an ancillary to their table meals.

Mandatory conditions where licence authorises the supply of alcohol
1. No supply of alcohol may be made under the premises licence -

(a) at a time when there is no designated premises supervisor in respect of the premises 
licence, or

(b) at a time when the designated premises supervisor does not hold a personal licence or his 
personal licence is suspended.

2. The supply of alcohol under the premises licence must be made or authorised by a person who 
holds a personal licence.

Irresponsible Drinks Promotions - Mandatory Conditions

3. (1) The responsible person must ensure that staff on relevant premises do not carry out, arrange or 
participate in any irresponsible promotions in relation to the premises.

25 August, 2016 Page 3 of 
[...]
available. 

Age Verification Policy - Mandatory Condition

5. (1) The premises licence holder or club premises certificate holder must ensure that an age 
verification policy is adopted in respect of the premises in relation to the sale or supply of 
alcohol.

       (2)  The designated premises supervisor in relation to the premises licence must ensure that the 
supply of alcohol at the premises is carried on in accordance with the age verification policy.

25 August, 2016 Page 4 of 12
NOT Printing Summary LAPLWA0163/36971



Governance
Licensing Section

Town Hall
Dalton Square

Lancaster
LA1 1PJ

Tel: (01524) 582000
email: licensing@lancaster.gov.uk

LAPLWA0163
Premises Licence

(3) The policy must require individuals who appear to the responsible person to be under 18 years 
of age (or such older age as may be specified in the policy) to produce on request, before being 
served alcohol, identification bearing their photograph, date of birth and either -

(a) a holographic mark, or
(b) an ultraviolet feature.

Availability of different Measures - Mandatory Condition

6. The responsible person must ensure that:

(a) where any of the following alcoholic drinks is sold or supplied for consumption on the premises 
(other than alcoholic drinks sold or supplied having been made up in advance ready for sale or 
supply in a securely closed container) it is available to customers in the following measures -

(i) beer or cider: ½ pint;
(ii) gin, rum, vodka or whisky: 25 ml or 35 ml; and
(iii) still wine in a glass: 125 ml; 

(b) these measures are displayed in a menu, price list or other printed material which is available to 
customers on the premises; and

      (c)    where a customer does not in relation to a sale of alcohol specify the quantity of alcohol to be 
sold, the customer is made aware that these measures are available. 

Mandatory condition where Door Supervisors are provided

All individuals who carry out security activities must be licensed by the Securit
[...]
RISES THE SUPPLY OF ALCOHOL

Scott Andrew PILKINGTON

STATE WHETHER ACCESS TO THE PREMISES BY CHILDREN IS RESTRICTED OR PROHIBITED

 

25 August, 2016 Page 12 of 12
Printing Summary LAPLWA0163/36971



LANCASTER CITY COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 AND THE LICENSING ACT 2003 (HEARINGS) 
REGULATIONS 2005 

 
 

NOTICE OF HEARING 
 
 
To: The Applicant:  SJ Leisure Lancaster Ltd   
 
 Responsible Authority: Environmental Health Services 
 

Other Persons  Penelope Lake 
                                    Nick Moule 
                                    Lancaster City Centre Residents Association 
                                    Nick Wilkinson  
                                    Georgina Edwards 
                                    Travel Lodge Hotels Ltd 
                                       
         

   
 
THE LANCASTER CITY COUNCIL, AS LICENSING AUTHORITY, HEREBY GIVES 
YOU NOTICE that a hearing before a Sub-Committee of the Licensing Act 
Committee to consider relevant representations in respect of an application under 
Section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of premises known as Hustle,  
2 Spring Garden Street, Lancaster will take place on the 14th September 2016 at 
Lancaster Town Hall, commencing at 10.30 a.m. 
 
AND TAKE NOTICE THAT each party as listed above is required to give to the 
Licensing Authority by no later than five working days before the day of the hearing a 
notice in writing stating whether that party intends to attend or be represented at the 
hearing, and whether he or she considers a hearing to be unnecessary. 
 
AND TAKE NOTICE THAT if a party wishes any other person (other than the person 
he/she intends to represent him at the hearing) to appear at the hearing, the notice 
given by that party and referred to in the preceding paragraph must contain a request 
for permission for such other person to appear at the hearing, and must set out 
details of the name of that person and a brief description of the point or points on 
[...]
 the hearing 
- Whether it is in the public interest to exclude members of the public from the 

hearing or any part of the hearing (other than the decision making process) 
- Whether any party wished to withdraw representations previously submitted 
 
6. Special Needs 
 
Any person who intends to attend a hearing and who has special needs, for example 
in connection with access, language, hearing or vision, should inform the Licensing 
Manager as soon as practical prior to the day of the hearing, so that appropriate 
provision or arrangements may be made. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



PROCEDURE TO BE FOLLOWED AT HEARINGS TO WHICH THE LICENSING 
ACT 2003 (HEARINGS) REGULATIONS 2005 APPLY 

 
1. The Chairman will introduce the Members and the Legal Adviser and Democratic 

Support Officer. 
 
2. The Chairman will ask the parties to introduce themselves and any persons with 

them. 
 
3. The Chairman will confirm that there is no reason why any of the three sub-

committee Members should not participate in this matter. 
 
4. The Chairman will confirm that this is a discussion led by the authority, that any 

questions should generally be put through the Chairman, and that cross-
examination will only be permitted if the Sub-Committee considers that it is 
necessary. 

 
5. The Chairman will ask the parties if they have any requests to cross-examine, 

and such requests will be considered by the Sub-Committee. 
 
6. The Sub-Committee will consider any requests from the parties for permission for 

another person to appear at the hearing. 
 
7. The Chairman will explain to the parties that the procedure to be followed will be 

the published one (unless the circumstances of the case require the normal 
procedures to be varied) – that is, 

 
- that the Licensing Manager (or his representative) will introduce the details of 

the application, the reason for the hearing, and the documentation,  
- that each party making representations will address the sub-committee in turn 

and will call other persons where permission has been given 
- that the applicant/licence holder will present his case and will call other 

persons where permission has been given 
- that Members may ask questions of all parties and persons 
- that questions from the parties must be directed through the Chairman unless 

cross-examination has been permitted under 4 above 
- that all parties will have the opportunity to make a closing statement, with the 

applicant/licence holder having the final word 
- that the Sub-Committee will withdraw to make its decision and formulate the 

reasons for the decision  in private, and will ask its Legal Adviser and the 
Democratic Support Officer to join it in order to assist in documenting the  
decision and the reasons, or to provide clarification on any point. The decision 
will be announced in public and confirmed in writing.  (In certain 
circumstances, the decision may not be made on the same day as the 
hearing).  In the event that the Legal Adviser has been asked for clarification 
on any point then the point raised and the advice given will be declared to all 
parties. 

 
8. The Chairman will indicate the maximum period of time each party will be allowed 

in which to present their case, and will seek comments from the parties before 
the Sub-Committee makes its final indication on this point.   

 
9. The hearing will then proceed following the procedure in 7 above.  The Chairman 

will arrange for reasonable comfort breaks throughout the hearing. 


	Agenda
	1 Hustle, 2 Spring Garden Street, Lancaster
	Application to Vary Licence - Hustle
	Representation - Environmental Health
	Representation - Penelope Lake
	Representation - Nick Moule
	Representation - LCCRA
	Representation - Wilkinson
	Representation - Edwards
	Representation - Travel Lodge
	Hustle - Current Licence 2016
	Notice - Hustle (Aug 16)




Minutes of the meeting


    HUSTLE, 2 SPRING GARDEN STREET, LANCASTER  
 
 APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISE LICENCE 

 
DECISION NOTICE OF LICENSING ACT SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
WEDNESDAY 14TH SEPTEMBER 2016 
 
The Sub-Committee comprised of Councillor Terrie Metcalfe (Chairman),  
Councillor Sylvia Rogerson and Councillor Roger Sherlock 
 
The Legal Adviser was Luke Gorst, Solicitor. 
 
The Democratic Support Officer was Jane Glenton. 
 
An application for variation had been made under Section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003 
by SJ Leisure Lancaster Ltd in respect of Hustle, 2 Spring Garden Street, Lancaster. 
 
The hearing was held in light of relevant representations received from Environmental 
Health and other persons as defined under the 2003 Act. 
 
The applicant was represented by Malcolm Ireland of Napthens solicitors who was 
accompanied by Samuel Jones, the managing director of the applicant, Scott Pilkington, 
the designated premises supervisor, and Eve Smith. 
 
Rachel Stainton, Senior Environmental Health Officer, who had made a representation 
as a responsible authority was also present.  
 
Of the other persons Nick Wilkinson, Georgina Edwards, and Ruth Gossage, Travelodge 
Hotels Ltd, who had made relevant representations, were present. 
 
Kevin Walton, Consulting Engineer, was present to give evidence on behalf of  
Mrs Edwards. 
 
The Legal Adviser explained the procedure to those present, and stated that the hearing 
would be a discussion led by the licensing authority. 
 
David Eglin, Licensing Enforcement Officer, introduced the report stating that the 
application for a variation had been made to add the provision of various regulated 
entertainment categories 10:00 hours until 04:00 hours the following day Sunday to 
Thursday, 10:00 hours until 05:00 hours the following day Friday and 10:00 hours until 
06:00 hours the following day on Saturday. The application also sought to increase the 
terminable time for all other activities on Friday from 10:00 hours until 05:00 hours the 
following day and on Saturday from 10:00 hours until 06:00 hours the following day on 
Saturday. 
 
Mr Ireland then presented the applicant’s case and helped answer questions. 
 
The other persons present then presented their objections. 
 
 
Following summing up by the parties the Sub-Committee withdrew to make its decision, 



LICENSING ACT SUB-COMMITTEE 14TH SEPTEMBER 2016 
 

and sought advice from its legal adviser as to the appropriate phraseology of the 
decision. 
 
 
DECISION 
 
The Sub-Committee carefully considered all the written information before it, and the 
representations and views expressed at the hearing by the responsible authority, the 
other persons and the applicant’s solicitor. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted that the objections from other persons related mainly to the 
public nuisance licensing objective as they believed the application would lead to an 
increase in noise and disturbance that they say they already experience from the 
premises. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted however that, following the representations received, the 
applicant had been in negotiation with Environmental Health and had agreed, subject to 
the licensing authority’s approval, to a number of conditions being added to their licence. 
The application had also been amended to bring the terminable hours for licensable 
activities on Saturday morning to 04:30 hours and on Sunday morning until 05:30 hours 
and remove some of the regulated entertainment that had been applied for. 
 
The Sub-Committee welcomed these amendments and are satisfied that the conditions, 
as agreed, are appropriate for upholding the licensing objective of prevention of public 
nuisance. The Sub-Committee has treated the original objection from Environmental 
Health as withdrawn. 
 
The Sub-Committee took into account the fact that Hustle is in a city centre location and 
cannot be held responsible for all noise and disturbance coming from Lancaster in the 
early hours. It is of the opinion that the conditions agreed with Environmental Health are 
appropriate for a city centre. 
 
The Sub-Committee considered the case of Daniel Thwaites v Wirral Borough 
Magistrates Court and were mindful that the hearing in hand was not a review of the 
licence, but a variation application. They were of the opinion that there was insufficient 
evidence provided to show that the licensing objectives would be undermined if the 
variation, as amended by the applicant, was granted. 
 
Had the complainants had concerns that the licensing objectives were not being upheld 
in relation to the premises the review mechanism was open to them.  
 
In light of the above the Sub-Committee was of the opinion that it was appropriate for the 
application for the variation to be granted, as amended, with immediate effect. 
 
In accordance with Section 181 and Schedule 5 of the Licensing Act 2003, the parties 
have a right of appeal against this decision.  
 
Whilst not a condition on the licence the Sub-Committee hopes that the venue now 
fosters close relationships with residents and businesses in the vicinity to address any 
problems should they arise. This would be particularly relevant in relation to customers 
congregating in the street in front of the premises.  
 



LICENSING ACT SUB-COMMITTEE 14TH SEPTEMBER 2016 
 

Signed...................................................................................................Dated................ 
 
 
                         Councillor Terrie Metcalfe (Chairman) 

  
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Jane Glenton, Democratic Services - telephone: (01524) 582068 or email 

jglenton@lancaster.gov.uk 
 

 

 


